
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Tuesday, 16th April, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
To: 

Cllr G.B. Lyon, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Environment & Neighbourhood Portfolio 

Holder 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects & Property Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr A. Adeola, Digital First & Corporate Portfolio Holder 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Community Portfolio Holder 

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr S. Trussler, Member of the Cabinet 

 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 

Public Document Pack



matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 
 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th March, 2024 (copy attached). 
 

3. COUNCIL TAX - CARE LEAVERS DISCOUNT – (Pages 5 - 12) 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2404 (copy attached), which sets out a local policy to 
award a Council Tax discount to Rushmoor residents that qualify as care leavers. 
 

4. RESERVIST POLICY – (Pages 13 - 24) 
(Cllr Ade Adeola, Digital First & Corporate Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. DEM2403 (copy attached), which sets out a Reservist Policy 
in relation to the Council’s workforce. 
 

5. LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND - ROUND 3 – (Pages 25 - 50) 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder / Cllr Sue Carter, 
Community Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. ACE2405 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
approach to dealing with the third round of the Local Authority Housing Fund, 
including governance and funding arrangements. 
 
 

----------- 
 



- 39 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr G.B. Lyon, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Environment & Neighbourhood Portfolio 

Holder 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects & Property Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr A. Adeola, Digital First & Corporate Portfolio Holder 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Community Portfolio Holder 

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr S. Trussler, Member of the Cabinet 

 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 25th March, 2024. 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, the following 
declarations of interest were made:   
 
Item 
No. 

Member Interest Reason 

    
61 Cllr P.G. 

Taylor 
Personal and 
non-pecuniary 

Council appointed Director of 
Rushmoor Homes Limited 

    
61 Cllr S. 

Trussler 
Personal and 
non-pecuniary 

Council appointed Director of 
Rushmoor Homes Limited 

 
Cllrs Taylor and Trussler each declared a non-pecuniary interest as Board Members 
of Rushmoor Homes Limited. In accordance with the dispensation granted by the 
Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards on 27th May, 2021, both 
Councillors remained in the meeting and participated in the decision. 
 

55. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th February, 2024 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

56. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - Q3 2023/24 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2407, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2023/24, based on the budget monitoring information provided by Heads 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 40 - 
 

of Service and Service Managers as at the end of February 2024. Members were 
informed that the Council continued to face a number of external budget pressures 
that were having an impact on the 2023/24 budget and the Council’s finances over 
the medium term, including higher than expected interest rates and the rate of 
inflation. It was reported that, at this stage of the financial year, the projected 
General Fund net adverse variation was £2.178 million, which represented an overall 
improvement of £169,000 compared to the previous quarter. The Report set out the 
reasons for this variance and confirmed that, overall, the financial position was 
stable. It was confirmed that the risks and pressures were being closely monitored 
by budget holders. The Cabinet expressed appreciation for the work that had been 
carried out by the Council’s financial officers. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the revenue budget forecast and impact on reserve balances, as set out in 

paragraphs 2.4 to 2.12 of Report No. FIN2407, be noted; and 
 

(ii) the Capital Programme forecast, as set out in paragraphs 2.13 to 2.18 of the 
Report, be noted. 

 
57. INTRODUCTION OF ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY – 

(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Environment & Neighbourhood Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2401, which set out a new Antisocial 
Behaviour Policy for the Council. 
 
Members were informed that there was not, currently, a formal Antisocial Behaviour 
Policy in place. The Policy set out what response residents should expect from the 
Council and also the processes to be followed. The draft policy had been considered 
by the Policy and Project Advisory Board and the Board had recommended it to the 
Cabinet for adoption. The Cabinet was supportive of the proposed approach in 
relation to dealing with incidents of antisocial behaviour and was pleased to see the 
Council’s new Place Protection Team in operation. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Antisocial Behaviour Policy, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of Report No. OS2401, be approved. 
 

58. ADOPTION OF THE CAR AND CYCLE PARKING STANDARDS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT – 
(Cllr Jonathan Canty, Development and Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PG2405, which set out an updated Car and 
Cycle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for adoption. 
 
Members were reminded that the purpose of the update was to reflect a number of 
factors, including changes to policy, recent town centre planning applications, 2021 
Census data and factual changes since the adoption of the current SPD in 2017. A 
consultation exercise had been carried out during December 2023 and January 
2024. Whilst this had generated a number of responses, there had only been minor 
changes made to the SPD since the Cabinet had considered the draft document in 
November 2023. 

Pack Page 2



- 41 - 
 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Car and Cycle Parking Standards 
Supplementary Planning Document, as set out in Report No. PG2405, be approved. 
 

59. RUSHMOOR LOCAL PLAN - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME MARCH 2024 – 
(Cllr Jonathan Canty, Development and Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PG2406, which set out a Local Development 
Scheme in relation to the Council's Local Plan. 
 
The Cabinet was reminded that it had agreed, in November 2023, that the current 
Rushmoor Local Plan was in need of updating. It was explained that the Local 
Development Scheme set out an indicative timetable for the preparation of this 
updated Local Plan. In considering this, Members discussed matters around the 
expected level of housing provision and the availability of areas of Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace.   
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the publication and submission to the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities of an updated Local Development Scheme 
for the new Local Plan, as set out in Report No. PG2406, be approved. 
 

60. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
61  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
61. UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT - DISPOSAL OF PRIVATE RENTED RESIDENTIAL 

UNITS – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. REG2403, which set out a proposal to 
dispose of a leasehold interest for the private residential units contained within the 
Union Yard scheme. 
 
Members were informed that there was a total of 82 private units being delivered. 
The Report set out the next steps for the disposal with a view to the scheme 
achieving practical completion and handover in Summer 2024. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 

Pack Page 3



- 42 - 
 

(i) the market review of disposal options provided by Lambert Smith Hampton 
Investment Management, as set out at Appendix 3 of Exempt Report No. 
REG2403, be noted; 
 

(ii) the disposal of a leasehold interest in the private residential element of the 
Union Yard development, comprising 82 units, to Rushmoor Homes Limited, 
at the value set out in paragraph 3.3 of the Exempt Report, be approved; and 
 

(iii) on the conclusion of due diligence, the Executive Director, in consultation with 
the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, be authorised to confirm the 
final terms and to enable the disposal. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.47 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR G.B. LYON, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Pack Page 4



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYOR 
 FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

 
16th April 2024 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 
 

 REPORT NO. FIN2404 

 
COUNCIL TAX – CARE LEAVERS DISCOUNT 

 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report seeks approval to provide up to a 100% discount from the council tax 
liability of residents of Rushmoor who are care leavers aged up to 25. 
 
The Council has discretion to reduce council tax liability for individuals or 
prescribed groups. This discretion is exercised in accordance with Section 
13A(1)(C) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: -  
 

1) To approve the Care Leavers Discount Policy, as set out in Appendix 1 of 
this report. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The council has the discretion to reduce Council Tax Liability for 

individuals or prescribed groups. This discretion is exercised in 
accordance with section 13A(1)(C) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 
1.2. For the purpose of this report a care leaver is defined as a person who has 

been in the care of a local authority (looked after) for a period or 
cumulative periods equalling at least 13 weeks since the age of 14 and 
which ended on or af
[...]
ce a new discount is contained within 

S13A(1)(C) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
4.3. There are 6 individuals liable for Council Tax who have been identified as 

being a care leaver. The total value of discount awarded will be £7,063. 
The council’s proportion of this (11.2%) would amount to £791. The 
remainder would be picked up by the other preceptors. 

 
4.4. Therefore, the financial implication for the council is relatively low. 

 
Equalities Impact Implications 

 
4.5. There are no negative equalities impacts associated with implementing the 

policy. 
  
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1. In conclusion, cabinet are asked to approve the care leaver discount as set 

out in this report. 
 
5.2. The discount will be delivered using our powers under the S13A(1)(C) of 

the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

Pack Page 7



 

5.3. The Corporate Services Portfolio Holder is supportive of the care leaver 
discount. 
 

5.4. The financial implication to the council is relatively low but would be of 
significant benefit to a vulnerable group in society. 

 
LIST OF APPENDICES/ANNEXES: 
 
Care Leavers Discount Policy (Appendix 1) 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
The Childrens Society The Wolf at the Door March 2015.pdf (gedling.gov.uk) 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – David May / david.may@rushmoor.gov.uk / 01252 398330 
Head of Service – Peter Vickers / peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Pack Page 8

https://democracy.gedling.gov.uk/documents/s14933/The%20Childrens%20Society%20The%20Wolf%20at%20the%20Door%20March%202015.pdf
mailto:david.may@rushmoor.gov.uk


Discretionary 

Council Tax 

Discount Policy 

Care Leavers

(Section 13A Local Government Finance Act 1992) 

APPENDIX 1

Pack Page 9



1. Introduction 

The Government made recommendations in its care leavers strategy “Keep on 

Caring”, published in July 2016, that local authorities should consider exempting care 

leavers from council tax using their existing discretiona
[...]
ply for a 

discretionary council tax discount as follows:  

• Where a property is solely occupied by care leaver(s) a 100% discount will be 

awarded. 

 

• Where a care leaver is in occupation and jointly liable with others, a 50% discount 

will be awarded. 

 

The care leaver discount will be awarded after all other discount, exemptions and council 

tax support have been awarded, if applicable. 

5 Application process and administration 

An application should provide the following information: 

• Full name 

• Date of birth 

• Current address 

• Details of any other adults in the property and relationship to them 

• Details of any circumstances that would be relevant regarding entitlement to 

discounts, disregards or exemptions. 

• Contact details 

• Name of lead care support worker if known. 

Awards will be made directly by awarding a discount to the council tax liability. Notification 

of the discount being awarded will be by way of the council tax bill. The Revenues and 

Benefits Service will undertake periodic reviews appropriate to the individual 

circumstances of each case. The care leaver (or his/her appointee or a recognised third 

party acting on his/her behalf) must advise Rushmoor Borough Council of any change in 

circumstances which may affect entitlement to the discount within 21 days of the change 

occurring. 

Any overpaid care leaver discount will be reclaimed through the relevant council tax 

account and collected and recovered under the Council Tax (administration and 

Enforcement) Regulations 1992. 

Pack Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

CABINET 
 

 COUNCILLOR ADE ADEOLA 
DIGITAL FIRST AND  

CORPORATE PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
16TH APRIL 2024 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 REPORT NO. DEM2403  

 
RESERVIST POLICY  

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
A Reservist Policy is a statement that the Council supports and recognises the 
need to ensure flexible working practices to help staff maintain their working 
responsibilities if they are or become Reservists in the Armed Forces. It sets out 
the procedures in the case that a Reservist is required to be mobilised.   
 
The adoption of a Reservist Policy supports the Council’s ambition to reach the 
Gold Award standard in the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme.   
 
The Cabinet is recommended to approve a Reservist Policy for the Council as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the Report.    
 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. This Report proposes the adoption of a new Reservist Policy for the Council 

(attached at Appendix 1) which sets out a commitment to flexible working 
arrangements and a pledge of support for those staff in the organisation who 
are or will become Reservists in the Armed Forces. It provides that Reserves 
will be entitled to the same career opportunities and not treated 
unfavourably.   

  
1.2 Reservists in the workplace perform military duties in their spare time, 

combining this with their civilian career. All members of the Reserve Forces 
can be mobilised to full-time service and typically this would be for a period 
shorter than 12 months.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. The Council is committed to supporting the armed forces community and 

has signed the Armed Forces Covenant and is a silver award holder in the 
Defence Employer Recognition Scheme working towards the gold award 
standard this year.  

 

Pack Page 13

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

2.2. The adoption of a Reservist Policy is a further development of a provision in 
the Council’s Special Leave Policy which provides that employees who are 
voluntary reservists in a Defence service will be granted up to two weeks 
additional paid leave each year in order to attend annual training camp. The 
Policy provides further details of the procedures for Reserves and a 
commitment to support staff who require flexibility to support their military 
service outside of work.         
 

2.3. An employer at the gold award standard would be expected to have a policy 
on Reserves, although it is not a requirement that the Council has 
employees who are Reserves. 

 
3. PROPOSAL TO ADOPT RESERVIST POLICY 
 

General 
 
3.1. The Policy has been drafted by the People Team and the Democracy Team 

in line with Employment legislation and Armed Forces guidance.  
 
3.2. The policy covers the rights and responsibilities of both reservist employees 

and the Council as an employer. For example, the Council has an obligation 
to provide support for training events, mobilisation and continuous 
employment rights during mobilisation, and the employee has an obligation 
to provide the Council with notification of their status as reservist and to 
follow arrangements for pre-mobilisation and return to work following 
deployment.  

 
Alternative Options 

 
3.3. Not to adopt a new policy about employing Reservists. However, Rushmoor 

Borough Council is a strong supporter of the armed forces community.  
 

Consultation 
 
3.4 As part of its review of support for the local armed forces community in the 

Autumn 2023, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Cabinet and the 
Cabinet Champion for Armed Forces have expressed support for the 
Council to carry out further work towards the gold award standard in the 
Defence Employer Recognition Scheme and support for the Armed Forces 
community.   

 
4. IMPLICATIONS  
 

Risks 
 
4.1. Risk of mobilisation and loss of key staff. Staff who are reservists are 

requested to notify their manager in order that plans can be made for staff 
coverage in the event of the employee being called up.       

 
 
 

Pack Page 14



 

Legal Implications 
 
4.2. The Council’s obligations towards reservists are set out in the policy.  
  
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.3. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Implications 
 
4.4. The policy applies equally to all staff who meet the criteria.  
 
 Other 
 
4.5. None 
  
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1. The adoption of the policy is a pledge of support for those staff in the 

organisation who wish to become Reservists in the Armed Forces. It is 
designed to ensure the organisation’s commitment to supporting armed 
forces employees and potential employees in its employment practices – 
with flexible arrangements and procedures in the case that a reservist 
employee is mobilised. 

 
 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES/ANNEXES: 
Appendix 1 – Reservist Policy 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Jill Shuttleworth, Corporate Manager – Democracy  
Jill.shuttleworth@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
Belinda Tam, Corporate Manager - People 
belinda.tam@rushmoor.gov.uk  

Pack Page 15

mailto:Jill.shuttleworth@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:belinda.tam@rushmoor.gov.uk


Pack Page 16



APPENDIX 1 

RESERVIST POLICY 

1. Introduction

Rushmoor Borough Council recognises the valuable contribution that Reservists
make to the UK Armed Forces, their communities and the civilian workplace.
Reservists in the workplace perform military duties in their spare time,
combining this with their civilian career. The training undertaken by Reservists
enables them to develop skills and abilities that are of benefit to both the
individual and the Council as their employer.

2. Scope

Rushmoor Borough Council offers this policy as a pledge of support to all its
employees who are or will become Reservists in the Armed Forces. Its guidelines
and procedures also apply to the Reservist’s manager(s), the People Team and
those recruiting staff either internally or externally.

3. Policy Statement

Rushmoor Borough Council recognises the need to develop effective flexible
working practices in order to help staff maintain their working responsibilities,
whilst they serve in the Armed Forces Reserves.

4. Principles and Aims

This policy aims to enable employees of Rushmoor Borough Council to become
Reservists in the Armed Forces and manage both their civilian and military
career flexibly. It should ensure mutual be
[...]
urs where advice and guidance can be obtained on training, 
mobilisation and employment issues. 

• Royal Navy website 
 

• Army website 
 

• Royal Air Force website 

Pack Page 24

https://www.gov.uk/government/groups/defence-relationship-management
https://www.royalnavy.mod.uk/careers/royal-navy-reserves
https://www.army.mod.uk/who-we-are/the-army-reserve/
https://recruitment.raf.mod.uk/reserves


 

CABINET 
 
 
 
 

 CLLR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
CLLR SUE CARTER 

COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
16 APRIL 2024 
 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 

 REPORT NO ACE2405 
 

 
LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND – ROUND 3 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Council has received funding under the Local Authority Housing Fund 
Round 1 and 2 for the purchase of nine properties for resettlement and 
temporary homeless accommodation.  

In March 2024, the Council was advised it had been allocated £518,000 of 
capital funding under Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 (LAHF R3) to 
provide temporary homeless accommodation and sustainable settled housing 
to those on Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS). 

An expression of interest has been submitted to purchase property with match 
funding from unallocated grant funding from the wider Resettlement 
Programme and Homelessness Prevention Grant. 

This proposal will contribute towards the Council’s housing and homelessness 
prevention strategy, support the Government to accommodate Afghan families 
who assisted UK efforts in Afghanistan, and provide an income stream to the 
Council. 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

a) Agree in principle with the purchase of homes for temporary 

homelessness accommodation and to accommodate an ACRS 

household using LAHF R3 funding with match funding from unallocated 

grant funding from the wider Resettlement Programme and 

Homelessness Prevention Grant. 

b) Agree to sign the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) relating to LAHF 

R3 following the principles set out in this report. 

c) Approve the governance arrangements associated with the purchase of 

properties (section 3.4 to 3.6). 

d) Agree to provide grant funding to Rushmoor Homes Limited for the 

purchase of a property to accommodate an ACRS household. 

e) Recommend to Council that the Capital Programme for 2024/25 is 

increased by £742,000 to be fully funded from a combination of LAHF and 

Resettlement grants.  

 

Pack Page 25

AGENDA ITEM No. 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-housing-fund-round-3/local-authority-housing-fund-round-3-prospectus-and-guidance


 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 In March 2024, the Council was advised by the Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities (DLUHC) that it had been allocated £518,000 of 
capital funding under Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 (LAHF R3). 
 

1.2 LAHF R3 has the following objectives: 
 

• To reduce local housing pressures and use of expensive and 
unsuitable accommodation, by providing better quality temporary 
accommodation to those owed homelessness duties by local 
authorities. 

• To reduce temporary accommodation costs. 

• To provide sustainable settled housing to those on Afghan Citizens 
Resettlement Scheme (ACRS) so that they can build new lives in 
the UK, find employment and integrate into communities. 

• To support local housing markets by assisting the delivery of new 
housing stock or new developments to grow overall housing supply. 

 
1.3 The intention in the longer term is that LAHF funded properties remain 

available to meet demand for temporary accommodation more generally. 
Rushmoor has been asked to make at least one property available under 
the resettlement element of the scheme and one property available under 
the temporary accommodation element.  
 

1.4 This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring 
expenditure or making savings which are significant in as much as they will 
have a material effect on the l
[...]
the Local Authority Housing Fund has 

been undertaken and will be updated as the project progresses. 
 
4.9 It is expected that this proposal will have no negative impact on people with 

protected characteristics. Purchasing accessible properties would have a 
positive impact on people with disabilities. Purchasing homes for ACRS 
households will have a positive impact for those people.  

 
  
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 Cabinet is asked to: 

Pack Page 30



 

 

• Agree in principle with the purchase of homes for temporary 

homelessness accommodation and to accommodate an ACRS 

household using LAHF R3 funding with match funding from 

unallocated grant funding from the wider Resettlement Programme 

and Homelessness Prevention Grant. 

• Agree to sign the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) relating to 

LAHF R3 following the principles set out in this report. 

• Approve the governance arrangements associated with the purchase 

of properties (section 3.4 to 3.6). 

• Agree to provide grant funding to Rushmoor Homes Limited for the 

purchase of properties to accommodate an ACRS household. 

• Recommend to Council that the Capital Programme for 2024/25 is 

increased by £742,000 to be fully funded from a combination of LAHF 

and Resettlement grants. 
 

LIST OF APPENDICES/ANNEXES:  
Appendix 1: Memorandum of Understanding 
Confidential Appendix 2: Proposed property plan. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
Local Authority Housing Fund: Round 3 prospectus and guidance  
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author Difaf Sharba difaf.sharba@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Alex Shiell alex.shiell@rushmoor.gov.uk  
 
Head of Service  Rachel Barker rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Tim Mills  tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk  

Pack Page 31

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-housing-fund-round-3/local-authority-housing-fund-round-3-prospectus-and-guidance
mailto:difaf.sharba@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:alex.shiell@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:tim.mills@rushmoor.gov.uk


Pack Page 32



1 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

Between 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

-and-

LA Name 

1. Purpose

1.1. This Memorandum of Understanding (‘MOU’) sets out the agreed working 

relationship between the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (‘DLUHC’) and LA Name (‘the Council’) regarding the 

administration and delivery of the Local Authority Housing Fund – third 

funding round (‘LAHF R3’). 

1.2. This MOU will be for the period 2024/25-2025/26. It will be reviewed and 

updated only where either of the signatories deem it necessary, in which 

case it will require joint agreement. Further detail on changing the MOU is 

set out in Paragraph 4.5. 

1.3. This MOU is not intended to create legal or binding obligations. It 

describes the understanding between both parties for the use of funding 

specified in Section 3 of this agreement. 

2. Background

2.1. LAHF R3 was launched in March 2024. The details of the fund were 

shared with the Council in the document ‘Local Authority Housing Fund - 

third funding round: Prospectus and Guidance’ (‘the Prospectus’).  

2.2. LAHF R3 is a £450m grant fund, with objectives to: 

• Reduce local housing pressures and use of expensive and

unsuitable accommodation, by providing better quality temporary

accommodation to those owed homelessness duties by local

authorities.

• Reduce temporary accommodation costs.

• Provide sustainable settled housing to those on ACRS so that they

can build new lives in the UK, find employment and integrate into

communities.

• Support local housing markets by assisting the delivery of new

housing stock or new developments to grow overall housing supply.

APPENDIX 1

Pack Page 33



 

2 
 

 
2.3. DLUHC has accepted the Council’s plan to provide X homes (‘the total 

delivery target’) under LAHF R3, and DLUHC will provide a capital grant of 

£X (‘the total allocation’). This will be provided as £x in 2024-2025 (‘the 



Minutes of the meeting


- 43 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 16th April, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr G.B. Lyon, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Environment & Neighbourhood Portfolio 

Holder 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects & Property Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr A. Adeola, Digital First & Corporate Portfolio Holder 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr S. Trussler, Member of the Cabinet 

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Sue Carter. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 29th April, 2024. 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, the following 
declaration of interest was made:   
 
Item 
No. 

Member Interest Reason 

    
64 Cllr M.L. 

Sheehan 
Personal and 
non-pecuniary 

Cllr Sheehan stated that the interest 
declared was of a personal nature and 
had been disclosed in writing to the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer and, in 
accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, left the meeting during the 
discussion and voting thereon. 

63. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th March, 2024 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

64. COUNCIL TAX - CARE LEAVERS DISCOUNT – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2404, which set out a proposed local policy 
to enable the Council to award a discount from the Council Tax liability in respect of 
Rushmoor residents that qualified as care leavers and were aged up to 25 years. 



- 44 - 
 

 
Members were informed that the scheme would provide up to 100% discount if the 
resident fulfilled the qualification criteria, which were set out in the policy. There 
were, currently, six individuals that were liable for Council Tax that had been 
identified as qualifying as care leavers and the total value of the discount would be 
around £7,063, of which the Council’s proportion would total £791. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the establishment of a local Care Leavers Discount 
Policy, as set out in Report No. FIN2404, be approved. 
 

65. RESERVIST POLICY – 
(Cllr Ade Adeola, Digital First & Corporate Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. DEM2403, which set out a new Reservist Policy 
for the Council. 
 
Members were informed that this policy would demonstrate that the Council 
supported and recognised the need to ensure flexible working practices to help staff 
to maintain their working responsibilities if they were, or were to become, Reservists 
in the Armed Forces. The adoption of the Policy would support the Council’s 
ambition to reach the Gold Award standard in the Defence Employer Recognition 
Scheme. In discussing the policy, the Cabinet expressed support for the proposed 
approach and felt that this may encourage other local employers to adopt similar 
arrangements. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Reservist Policy, as set out in Appendix 1 of 
Report No. DEM2403, be approved. 
 

66. LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND - ROUND 3 – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder / Cllr Sue Carter, 
Community Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2405, which set out proposed governance 
arrangements in relation to the third round of the Local Authority Housing Fund. 
 
Members were informed that Round 3 of the Local Authority Housing Fund had been 
established by the Government to provide better quality, affordable temporary 
accommodation to prevent people becoming homeless. In March, 2024, the 
Government had announced that £518,000 of capital funding was being made 
available to the Council. This would be used to provide temporary homeless 
accommodation and sustainable settled housing to those on the Afghan Citizens 
Resettlement Scheme. Match funding for Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 had 
been identified from unallocated grant funding.  
 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RESOLVED that: 

 
(a) the agreement in principle with the purchase of homes for temporary 

homelessness accommodation and to accommodate an Afghan 
Citizens Resettlement Scheme household using Local Authority 



- 45 - 
 

Housing Fund Round 3 funding with match funding from unallocated 
grant funding from the wider Resettlement Programme and Homeless 
Prevention Grant, as set out in Report No. ACE2405, be approved; 
   

(b) the signing of the Memorandum of Understanding relating to the Local 
Authority Housing Fund Round 3, following the principle set out in the 
Report, be approved; 

 
(c)  the governance arrangements associated with the purchase of 

properties, as set out in paragraphs 3.4 to 3.6 of the Report, be 
approved; and 

 
(d) the providing of grant funding to Rushmoor Homes Limited for the 

purchase of a property to accommodate an Afghan Citizens 
Resettlement Scheme household be approved; and 

 
(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Capital Programme for 

2024/25 be increased by £742,000, to be fully funded from a combination of 
Local Authority Housing Fund and resettlement grants. 

 
67. VOTE OF THANKS - CLLR J.B. CANTY – 

 
It was confirmed that Cllr J.B. Canty was standing down at the forthcoming Borough 
elections and the Leader (Cllr G.B. Lyon) wished to place on record his thanks for 
Cllr Canty’s excellent service to the Council and to the Cabinet. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.20 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR G.B. LYON, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


